Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0083 DI



)

VICTORIA MCGEE-HARRIS and
)
METRO-EAST INSURANCE GROUP,
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION 


Victoria McGee-Harris and Metro-East Insurance Group (“Metro-East”) are subject to discipline because they failed to report the administrative actions against their licenses taken by the State of Illinois, and because Illinois also revoked their insurance licenses. 
Procedure


The Director of DIFP (“the Director”) filed a complaint on January 18, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline the insurance producer licenses of McGee-Harris and Metro-East.  After several attempts to serve McGee-Harris and Metro-East, service was completed on April 1, 2011.  Neither respondent filed an answer.

On April 14, 2011, the Director propounded his first request for admissions upon McGee-Harris and Metro-East.  Neither responded to the request.  Under Supreme Court       

Rule 59.01, made applicable to this Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


On July 20, 2011, the Director filed a motion for summary decision.  We gave McGee-Harris and Metro-East until August 4, 2011, to respond, but they failed to respond.  Therefore, the following facts are uncontested.
Findings of Fact

1. On March 25, 1982, the Director issued McGee-Harris an insurance producer license.  The license is currently active.
2. On March 9, 2005, the Director issued a business entity producer license to Metro-East.  The license is currently active.  
3. McGee-Harris owns Metro-East and is Metro-East’s designated responsible licensed producer.  She is a partner, officer, or manager acting on behalf of Metro-East.
4. On March 2, 2010, the Illinois Secretary of State issued a final order of prohibition and suspension (“the suspension order”) permanently prohibiting both Metro-East and McGee-Harris from offering and selling securities in Illinois and permanently suspending McGee-Harris’ securities salesperson registration.

5. Neither McGee-Harris, Metro-East, nor anyone acting on Metro-East’s behalf reported, or provided a copy of, the suspension order to the Director within 30 days of its final disposition.
6. On April 21, 2010, Mc-Gee-Harris and Metro-East entered into an order of voluntary revocation (“the revocation order”) for their insurance producer licenses (or the equivalent thereof) with the Illinois Department of Insurance.

7. Neither McGee-Harris, Metro-East, nor anyone acting on Metro-East’s behalf reported, or provided a copy of, the revocation order to the Director within 30 days of its final disposition.

8. On June 11, 2010, the Illinois Secretary of State issued an order of cancellation of the securities salesperson registration (“the cancellation order”) of McGee-Harris.

9. McGee-Harris did not report or provide a copy of the cancellation order to the Director within 30 days of its final disposition.

10. Metro-East took no corrective action regarding McGee-Harris’s failure to report the administrative actions taken against her.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint. 
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A) provides:
The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.

McGee-Harris and Metro-East admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.
  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether 
such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.  The Director has the burden to prove facts on which the law allows discipline as set forth in the complaint.


The Director argues that there is cause to discipline the licenses of McGee-Harris and Metro-East under the following provisions of § 375.141:
1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

*   *   *
(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;

*   *   *
(9) Having an insurance producer license, or its equivalent, denied, suspended or revoked in any other state, province, district or territory[.]

*   *   *
3.  The license of a business entity licensed as an insurance producer may be suspended, revoked, renewal refused or an application may be refused if the director finds that a violation by an individual insurance producer was known or should have been known by one or more of the partners, officers or managers acting on behalf of the business entity and the violation was neither reported to the director nor corrective action taken.
Violation of Insurance Laws – Section 375.141.1(2)


Section 375.141.1(2) creates a cause to discipline the licenses of McGee-Harris and Metro-East if they violated any insurance laws.  Section 375.141.6 provides:

An insurance producer shall report to the director any administrative action taken against the producer in another 
jurisdiction or by another governmental agency in this state within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter.  This report shall include a copy of the order, consent order or other relevant documents.

 
Neither McGee-Harris nor Metro-East reported or provided copies of the suspension order or the revocation order.  McGee-Harris likewise did not report or provide a copy of the cancellation order to the Director.  Those orders are “administrative action[s] taken against the producer[s] in another jurisdiction.”  There is cause to discipline the licenses of both Respondents under § 375.141.1(2) for violating § 375.141.6.
Insurance License Revoked or Denied in Another State – Section 375.141.1(9)

Section 375.141.1(9) creates a cause for discipline of an insurance producer’s license if the producer’s license in another state was revoked.  Illinois revoked the insurance producer licenses of both McGee-Harris and Metro-East.  They are subject to discipline pursuant to 
§ 375.141.1(9).
Business Entity’s Failure to Report Producer’s Violation – Section 375.141.3

McGee-Harris is a partner, officer, or manager of Metro-East.  She knew that her insurance producer license was revoked, and she failed to report any of the administrative actions against herself within 30 days of their final disposition.  As an owner, partner, officer, or manager of Metro-East, her knowledge may be ascribed to the company.  However, neither Metro-East nor any representative of the company reported McGee-Harris’s violations, or took any corrective action with respect to those violations.  Metro-East’s business entity insurance producer license is subject to discipline pursuant to § 375.141.3.
Summary


There is cause to discipline McGee-Harris’s insurance producer license under                 § 375.141.1(2) and (9).  There is cause to discipline Metro-East’s business entity insurance 
producer license under § 375.141.1(2) and (9), and § 375.141.3.  We grant the Director’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on August 18, 2011.


__________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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